BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MINUTES JUNE 30, 2009

At a regular meeting of the Orange County Board of Supervisors held on Tuesday, June 30, 2009
beginning at 7:00 p.m., in the Meeting Room of the Gordon Building, 112 West Main Street, Orange,
Virginia. Present: Lee H. Frame, Jr., Chairman; S. Teel Goodwin, Vice-Chairman; R. Mark Johnson; Zack
Burkett; and Teri L. Pace. Also present: William C. Rolfe, County Administrator; Sharon Pandak, County
Attorney; and Donna D. Curry, Chief Deputy Clerk.

RE: ADOPTION OF AGENDA
Mr. Goodwin moved, seconded by Mr. Burkett and carried, to adopt the agenda as revised. Ayes:
Johnson, Burkett, Goodwin, Pace, Frame. Nays: None.

RE: CONSENT AGENDA
Mr. Johnson moved, seconded by Mr. Goodwin and carried, to approve the following consent
agenda items as presented:

RE: SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
The Board approved the following supplemental appropriations:

ACCOUNT
DEPT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT Funding Source
Tourism Advertising $ 139.32 Sales Revenue
Tourism Advertising $ 24.64 Sales Revenue
Subtotal
Tourism $ 163.96
Forfeited Assets  Forfeited Assets Sheriff $ 183.47 Forfeited Assets
Subtotal Forfeited Assets $ 183.47
Sheriff Security Overtime $ 329.68 Security Work
Sheriff Security Overtime $ 3,830.92 Security Work
Subtotal
Sheriff $ 4,160.60
Library Lost Books $ 252.82 Book refunds
Library Lost Books $ 89.84 Book refunds
Duplicate Book
Library Lost Books $ (425.85) Refunds
Duplicate Book
Library Lost Books $ (413.11) Refunds
Duplicate Book
Library Lost Books $ (4.95) Refunds
Library Lost Books $ 246.18 Book refunds
Library Lost Books $ 35.95 Book refunds
Subtotal
Library $ (219.12)
Animal Shelter Emergency Vet $ 3,221.59 Donations
Animal Shelter Animal Shelter Bldg Exp $ 27.00 Donations
Subtotal Animal Shelter $ 3,248.59
Capital Project Water reserve study $ 2,000.00 Grant
Subtotal Capital Project $ 2,000.00
Total, This Request $ 9,537.50
Fiscal Year to Date Total $ 418,065.79

1of 10



RE:

BUDGET TRANSFERS

The Board approved the following budget transfers as presented:

Transfer from

Transfer from line

Transfer to

Transfer to line

department item department item Amount

Salary Reserve for Raises ~ OFEMS Salary 62.50 A
Salary Reserve for Raises OFEMS FICA 478 A
Salary Reserve for Raises OFEMS Retirement 8.82 A
Salary Reserve for Raises OFEMS Group Life 0.63 A
Salary Reserve for Raises OFEMS Worker's Comp 115 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill Salary 10.75 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill FICA 082 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill Worker's Comp 0.20 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill Salary 13.00 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill FICA 099 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill Worker's Comp 0.24 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill Salary 10.40 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill FICA 0.80 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill Worker's Comp 0.19 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill Salary 13.00 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill FICA 099 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Landfill Worker's Comp 0.24 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Dept Public Works Salary 50.17 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Dept Public Works FICA 453 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Dept Public Works Retirement 835 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Dept Public Works Group Life 059 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Dept Public Works Worker's Comp 1.09 A
Salary Reserve for Raises  Sheriff Salary 36.79 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Sheriff FICA 282 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Sheriff Worker's Comp 0.63 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Finance Salary 37.67 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Finance FICA 288 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Finance Retirement 532 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Finance Group Life 0.38 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Finance Worker's Comp 0.05 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Library Salary 779.63 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Library FICA 59.64 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Library Retirement 110.08 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Library Group Life 780 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Library Worker's Comp 1.05 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Information Technology Salary 172.17 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Information Technology FICA 13.17 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Information Technology Retirement 2431 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Information Technology Group Life 172 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Information Technology Worker's Comp 0.23 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Parks and Recreation Salary 55.67 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Parks and Recreation FICA 426 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Parks and Recreation Retirement 7.86 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Parks and Recreation Group Life 056 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Parks and Recreation Worker's Comp 0.08 A
Salary Reserve for Raises Finance Salary 22425 A

20f 10




RE:

Salary Reserve for Raises Finance FICA 17.16

>r>>>>2>2>2>>>>>>>>>>>>>>P

Salary Reserve for Raises Finance Retirement 31.66
Salary Reserve for Raises Finance Group Life 2.24
Salary Reserve for Raises Finance Worker's Comp 0.30
Salary Reserve for Raises Library FICA 4.37
Salary Reserve for Raises Library Retirement 8.06
Salary Reserve for Raises Library Group Life 0.57
Salary Reserve for Raises Library Worker's Comp 0.08
Salary Reserve for Raises Library Salary 65.18
Salary Reserve for Raises Library FICA 4.99
Salary Reserve for Raises Library Retirement 9.20
Salary Reserve for Raises Library Group Life 0.65
Salary Reserve for Raises Library Worker's Comp 0.09
Salary Reserve for Raises Commissioner of Rev Salary 35.50
Salary Reserve for Raises Commissioner of Rev FICA 2.72
Salary Reserve for Raises Commissioner of Rev Retirement 5.01
Salary Reserve for Raises Commissioner of Rev Group Life 0.35
Salary Reserve for Raises =~ Commissioner of Rev Worker's Comp 0.05
Salary Reserve for Raises =~ Commissioner of Rev Salary 40.42
Salary Reserve for Raises =~ Commissioner of Rev FICA 3.09
Salary Reserve for Raises Commissioner of Rev Retirement 5.71
Salary Reserve for Raises Commissioner of Rev Group Life 0.40
Salary Reserve for Raises Commissioner of Rev Worker's Comp 0.05

A Merit Increase

RE: MINUTES
The Board approved the minutes of the June 9, 2009 Regular Meeting as presented.

RE: WAIVER OF LANDFILL TIPPING FEES: GORDONSVILLE STREET FESTIVAL

The Board approved a waiver request from the Gordonsville Volunteer Fire Company
Auxiliary for a waiver of landfill tipping fees associated with its annual Street Festival scheduled
for Saturday, October 3, 2009.

RE: APPROPRIATION OF INTEREST EARNINGS: NURSING HOME PROJECT
The Board approved the appropriation of interest revenue in the amount of $693,650.19
for the nursing home project to the construction expense in capital projects (4.314.94300.9004).

RE: MIDDLE SCHOOL PROJECT BONDS
The Board authorized staff to reduce the amount of bond proceeds and project
appropriation for the Middle School Project by $11,529,192.16 (4.321.94300.3140).

Ayes: Johnson, Burkett, Goodwin, Pace, Frame. Nays: None.

PUBLIC COMMENT/PUBLIC APPEARANCES
Chairman Frame opened the floor for public comment. There being none, public comment was

closed.

30f10



RE:

BOARD COMMENT
Supervisor Burkett stated that there is currently an awkward situation in his district where people

are feuding and making complaints to the County in the form of harassment. He stated that the County
employees have been handling the situation with tact and grace. He indicated that he is very quick to
complain when County staff is not servicing his constituents properly. He has gotten very good reports
about the County staff and has spoken to Mr. Rolfe about it.

RE:

ACTION ITEMS

RE: FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 DEBT SERVICE BUDGET AMENDMENT

Karen Karasinski, Finance Director, stated that, as authorized by Board resolution on
March 24, 2009, Virginia Public School Authority (VPSA) bonds were sold on April 20-21, 2009.
The market rates were low enough for the County to forgo the Literary Fund Loan ($7.5
million at 4%) and borrow the remaining project funds now. She noted that the true interest cost
for the bonds is 3.67022%. The true interest cost is calculated for comparison purposes and
includes discount, premiums, and the cost of the underwriter. Mrs. Karasinski explained that the
par amount of the bonds is $30,550,000 as opposed to the authorized amount of $33,250,000
because the bonds were sold at a premium. Bond investors paid more than a dollar for each
bond and the County received the $33,250,000 for the middle school project but will only pay
back $30,550,000. She noted that the investor pays more up front and then receives a higher
return on the bonds over the life of the debt. Mrs. Karasinski reported the fiscal year 2010 budget
for debt service was adopted based on the assumption that the County would participate in a
Literary Fund Loan at 4.0% for $7,500,000 and issue bonds at 4.25% on the remaining balance;
the total debt service budgeted was $809,457. Because of the premium bond structure, the
actual interest payment in year one (FY10) is $177,894 greater than the budgeted amount; the
actual payment for fiscal year 2010 is $987,251. She explained that in every other year the
actual debt service is less than the schedule used for budget purposes. Overall, in total, interest
paid is $664,497 more than the debt service schedule used for budget purposes. Mrs. Karasinski
stated that it is required that the principal portion of VPSA bond issues be used for school
projects as designated in the application. After the principal is spent and the state determines
that there is not an Internal Revenue Service (IRS) arbitrage liability, interest earnings can be
spent on that or other school project or on debt service for school bonds. The County has five
bond accounts to close with a total of $212,017.97 in interest earnings available for projects or go
fund debt payments. Mrs. Karasinski concluded by saying that Staff recommends that the funds
be transferred to the debt service fund in fiscal year 2009 and $177,894 be appropriated in
fiscal year 2010 to fund the additional debt service required for the 2009 VPSA spring issue and
the remaining $34,123.97 will remain in the Debt Fund reserve until the Board takes action to
appropriate.

Discussion ensued including: bond consolidation; interest payments; and how interest is
calculated.

Mr. Goodwin moved, seconded by Mr. Johnson and carried, to amend the fiscal year
2009 budget to authorize and appropriate the $212,017.97 transfer from the School Capital
Project Fund to the Debt Service Fund, and amend the fiscal year 2010 Debt Service fund by
appropriating $177,894 from the fund balance. Ayes: Johnson, Goodwin, Frame. Nays: None.
Abstain: Burkett, Pace.

RE: ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS FIRE STATION CONSTRUCTION GRANT

Jamie Clark, Director of Fire and EMS, stated that in May 2009, the U.S. Department of
Homeland Security released a grant opportunity to fund construction and modifications of fire
stations. The total grant funding for the project is $210,000,000. Mr. Clark explained that the
scope of the grant is to stimulate the nation’s economy through increasing the capability of fire
departments to enhance their protection of the communities they serve. He noted that the grant
is a “no cost share” grant for the construction of the station; however, the willingness or ability of
the applicant to contribute to the project is desirable but not required. The deadline for
submission of the grant is July 10, 2009. Mr. Clark reported that there are a number of factors

4 0f 10




that affect the County’s ability to successfully acquire the grant including:

e Highest consideration will be given to applicants who have already obtained property
and, preferably, have the proper zoning and permits in place;

e Higher consideration is given to areas that have suffered the highest joblessness rates;

e The projects that will help the applicant to meet the NFPA 1710 and 1720 response time
standards;

e Projects that allow for 24 hour sleeping quarters and amenities for full time occupancy;
and

e The grants awarded must be completed within a 36 month time period. Grants are
estimated to be awarded by the end of the 2009 year.

Mr. Clark stated that the Fire and EMS Department has conducted a study based on a
nine (9) minute travel time that shows construction of a new fire station in the Route 20 corridor
between Route 621 and Route 692 intersections will significantly improve services to the
community. The response times noted in the NFPA 1710 and 1720 are fifteen (15) for rural
areas. He noted that, in the study, volunteers were allowed six (6) minutes to travel to the station.
Response times to areas in election districts two, three and four will be reduced. He explained
that a reduction in response times translates into less property damage and more lives saved.
The agencies from the Mine Run Volunteer Fire Company and the Orange County Volunteer
Rescue Squad have signed agreements stating their support and willingness to pursue the
project with the County. Mr. Clark reported that the fire suppression services from the Mine Run
Volunteer Fire Company would be relocated on a primary road which would provide for 24 hour
sleeping quarters and amenities for full time occupancy for both volunteer agencies and the
career personnel of the County under one facility. He reported that staff has researched the area
for possible properties that will meet the need of the proposed project. Mr. Clark stated that the
County has confirmed the cooperation of two volunteer agencies to relocate their equipment and
manpower to a combination station. This partnership will provide an increased level of service to
the citizens of the County. The proposed project would have a positive impact on fire and
emergency medical services in three of the five election districts in the County. He stated that, in
order to make the grant application even stronger, the acquisition of property for the site is
strongly recommended by staff at the federal level that review and scores the applications. Mr.
Clark indicated that staff would like the Board’s permission to secure an option on property before
submitting the grant application on July 10, 2009. The importance of obtaining an option on
property in the proposed area prior to the grant deadline is critical in obtaining an award for the
proposed project. He indicated staff's desire to begin the process of obtaining a special use
permit to develop the property as a fire station so that it can be stated in the grant application that
the proper zoning permits will be in place prior to award of the grant. Mr. Clark concluded by
saying that in the FY 2010 budget, $150,000 was budgeted as a reserve for future fire equipment.
No actual expenditure of these funds was anticipated in FY 2010. Therefore, staff recommends
the use of these funds as necessary for the proposed project.

Discussion ensued including: advantages of one combined station; estimated design
costs; estimated land costs; amount of land needed; when the County was first notified about the
grant; and why staff waited so long to tell the Board about the grant.

Mrs. Pace moved, seconded by Mr. Burkett, to authorize the Fire & EMS Department to
submit a grant application to the Assistance to Firefighters Station Construction Grant for the
construction of a new combined fire station in the Route 20 corridor between Routes 621 and
692; to authorize the County Administrator to acquire an option on a parcel of property for the
proposed combined fire station at a cost not to exceed $15,000 and to authorize staff to begin the
process to obtain the appropriate zoning permits on said property.

Mr. Johnson questioned why staff requested $15,000 to acquire an option on a parcel of
property. He stated that he felt $1,000 would be sufficient for an option.

Mrs. Pace amended the motion as follows: to authorize the County Administrator to
acquire an option on a parcel of property for the proposed combined fire station at a cost not to
exceed $1,000 and to authorize staff to begin the process to obtain the appropriate zoning

50f 10



permits on said property. Mr. Burkett accepted the amendment.

Ayes: Johnson, Burkett, Goodwin, Pace, Frame. Nays: None.

RE: CARRY FORWARD FUNDS FOR SCHOOL SYSTEM TO PURCHASE BUSES

Karen Karasinski, Finance Director, explained that, according to a letter from Larry
Massie, School Superintendent, the end of the year forecast for the School Board has savings of
approximately $522,000 that will remain unspent. This amount resulted from a 15% spending
freeze that was implemented January 15, 2009. Approximately $99,850 savings was in the
Transportation category (gasoline and vehicle purchases). The remaining savings is in the
Instruction category including: classroom materials and supplies; conferences; staff development
and purchased services. Mrs. Karasinski stated that the FY2010 budget includes planned
purchases for buses which have been estimated to cost $800,000 (eight regular buses
approximately $600,000 and two special needs buses approximately $200,000). She noted that
the School Board was unable to fully fund the purchase of the buses in the FY2010 budget;
therefore, $300,000 was budgeted to lease/purchase the buses. She reported that the federal
government recently notified the School Board that it will be receiving stimulus funds from the
Individuals with Disabilities Act, Title VI-B. Special needs buses have been identified as an
allowable purchase with these funds, which would leave approximately $600,000 to
lease/purchase the buses. She concluded by saying that, in order to avoid debt in future years,
the School Board is requesting to carry forward $300,000 from FY2009 to FY2010 to purchase
four buses.

Discussion ensued including: what made up the cost savings (classroom materials
and/or textbooks); how solid is the $522,000 savings; and the additional $222,000 of unspent
funds.

Mr. Rolfe stated that the School Board felt comfortable with the projections.

Mr. Johnson moved, seconded by Mr. Burkett and carried, to approve the School Board’s
request to carry forward $300,000 from FY2009 to FY2010 budget to purchase four buses
contingent that the final numbers are accurate. Ayes: Johnson, Burkett, Goodwin, Pace, Frame.
Nays: None.

RE: LANDFILL EXPANSION

Fred Pribble and Bill Hase of Draper Aden Associates made a presentation to the Board
summarizing the proposed landfill expansion including: a schedule of activities; landfill
development schedule; and Task Order No. 13 for the Board’s consideration.

Mr. Rolfe stated that the projected costs outlined in the landfill development schedule
would be funded form the Landfill Solid Waste Disposal budget and the Landfill Capital
Improvements Plan (CIP) transfer station.

Mr. Johnson moved, seconded by Mr. Goodwin and carried, to authorize the County
Administrator to proceed with efforts to secure permitting for expansion of the Porter Road
Sanitary Landfill and to execute Task Order #13 with Draper Aden Associates, for an amount not
to exceed $257,000. Ayes: Johnson, Burkett, Goodwin, Pace, Frame. Nays: None.

RE: ESTABLISH A DATE FOR THE WAL-MART PUBLIC HEARING

Mr. Rolfe stated that the Board needed to establish a date for the public hearing for SUP
08-07, 3 and 20 Partnership, JDC Ventures, LLC and Wal-Mart. Staff has contacted the high
school to confirm dates when the auditorium would be available to hold the public hearindg
including: Monday, July 27™; Wednesday, July 29"; Thursday, July 30"™; and Monday, August 3.

Mr. Burkett moved, seconded Mr. Goodwin and carried, to schedule a public hearing on
Monday, July 27, 2009 at the Orange County High School Auditorium to receive comments on

6 of 10



RE:

SUP 08-07, 3 and 20 Partnership, JDC Ventures, LLC and Wal-Mart. Ayes: Johnson, Burkett,
Goodwin, Pace, Frame. Nays: None.

APPOINTMENTS TO BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, AND COMMITTEES

Mr. Frame nominated Emily Jackson to serve as an At-large representative on the

Rappahannock Rapidan Community Services Board for a four year term, with said term expiring June 30,
2013. Ayes: Johnson, Burkett, Goodwin, Pace, Frame. Nays: None.

RE:

RE:

RE:

DISCUSSION ITEMS

RE: COMPOSITION OF PLANNING COMMISSION

Mrs. Pandak stated that she only gave one scenario regarding the revision of the
composition of the Planning Commission. There are other options but she wanted further
direction from the Board.

Discussion ensued including: the number of commissioner members; commission
member terms coincide with Supervisor terms; and the need for a diversity of ideas.

During the discussion, it was determined that when the Board reestablished the Planning
Commission April 13, 2004, the Board changed the proposed term dates that were listed in the
draft ordinance; however, the revisions were not made to the ordinance when it was finalized so
the wrong ordinance was codified. Therefore, the Board asked staff to confirm the history of the
Planning Commission members from 2004 to current and report back at the next meeting.

RE: CULPEPER SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION TMDL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

Chairman Frame reported that the Culpeper Soil and Water Conservation District made a
presentation to the Board regarding contamination in streams located in Districts Two and Four.
He stated that he had received an email from the District Manager inquiring whether the Board
took any action. Chairman Frame stated that there are grants available for the mitigation of
streams.

Mr. Rolfe stated that he had spoken with Steve Hopkins and that the agricultural
community is not in favor of TMDL implementation plans because not all of the problems stem
from agricultural activity.

Discussion ensued including: the problem streams; and what the study is designed to
do.

By consensus, the Board directed staff to notify the Culpeper Soil and Water
Conservation that Orange County does not wish to participate in the TMDL Implementation Plan.

RECESS
The Board took a short recess at 9:30 p.m. and reconvened at 9:45 p.m.

DISCUSSION ITEMS CONTINUED

RE: ORANGE/SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY LINE

Debbie Kendall, Director of Strategic Planning, stated that on April 14, 2009, staff
presented the Board with information regarding the formal establishment of the municipal
boundary between Orange and Spotsylvania Counties. At that time, the Board requested
additional information before taking action. Mrs. Kendall reported that, with regard to the policies
of each respective Commissioner of the Revenue in taxing properties that cross the boundary
between the two jurisdictions, the policy in the past has been that the county with the greatest
acreage taxes the entire parcel. She indicated that lately, surrounding jurisdictions have wanted

7 of 10




to tax that part shown to be within their municipal bounds, making it more important to know the
location of the line between each jurisdiction. To survey the line between Spotsylvania County
and Orange County would require a known starting and ending point and additional guidance
would need to be provided as to where the line should go. Mrs. Kendall stated that the
approximate cost would be $100,000 or roughly $1 per linear foot, and would take approximately
six months. As an alternative, the starting and ending points and all road crossings could be
surveyed and monuments set at those points for approximately $20,000. She indicated that the
rest of the line would be mapped generally with additional guidance and information provided by
each locality. Mrs. Kendall stated that, in an attempt to establish the county line utilizing the
boundaries of existing properties as initially discussed by staff, Spotsylvania County staff has
researched and compiled the metes and bounds information for the remainder of the line. As an
alternative, the remainder of the line can be surveyed for an approximate cost of $30,000 to
$40,000.

Discussion ensued including: determining the starting and ending points; the need to
survey the remaining acreage; the need to contact Louisa County since the line will adjoin its
county.

By consensus, the Board directed Mrs. Kendall to contact Spotsylvania County and state
that Orange County is in agreement and willing to survey the line to establish points along all of
the roads; however, there is concern about where the starting and ending points are.

Mr. Rolfe stated that staff would get more information and report back to the Board.

RE: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Mrs. Pace requested that this item be added to the agenda for discussion. She voiced
concern about letters that had been received from the Department of Environmental Quality
(DEQ) regarding an application at Rapidan Mill. Mr. Rolfe briefly stated that it was his
understanding that the proposed project was for a small scale sewage plant.

Discussion ensued including:  current zoning of the proposed property; zoning
ordinance/subdivision ordinance requirements for a waste water treatment plant; determination of
flood plain; and the County’s permitting requirements.

Mrs. Pace inquired about the status of Locust Grove Town Center. Mr. Rolfe explained
that they are stepping down and doing a two phase permit. He stated that he had not yet
contacted DEQ about the permits.

By consensus, the Board asked Mr. Rolfe to get additional information regarding the

letters from DEQ and to inform them that there is a county requirement for approval.

RE: JOINT PLANNING AREA MAP
Mr. Goodwin requested that this item be added to the agenda for discussion.

Debbie Kendall, Director of Strategic Planning, reported that the Joint Planning Area
Subcommittee met to further discuss the vision of future land use and the boundary for the joint
planning area.

Discussion ensued including: properties that are currently under easement; where the
Town of Orange boundaries are located; the Board’'s preference on what area to focus on; area
proposed for the possible by-pass connecting Route 15 and Route 20; the purpose of the joint
planning area; the history of joint cooperation with the Town of Orange; participation in the design
of the Round Hill development; what is to be jointly planned; and mitigation of the environmental
impact.

By consensus, the Board approved the proposed boundary line as presented.

8 of 10



RE:

RE:

RE:

INFORMATION ITEMS
The Board received the following correspondence for its information:
o Letter from VDOT.

CALENDAR
The Board received copies of its calendar for the months of July, August and September, 2009.

CLOSED MEETING
At 10:53 p.m., Mrs. Pandak read the following resolution to authorize a Closed Meeting:

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Orange County desires to discuss in Closed Meeting:

1) A claim by Wilderness Shores and consultation with legal counsel pertaining to probable
litigation, where such consultation in open meeting would adversely affect the negotiating
or litigating posture of the public body;

2) Kendall v. Higginbotham, et al., CL 07-152, consultation with legal counsel pertaining to
actual litigation, where such consultation in open meeting would adversely affect the
negotiating or litigating posture of the public body;

3) Consultation with legal counsel pertaining to probable litigation, where such consultation
in open meeting would adversely affect the negotiating or litigating posture of the public
body;

4) Assignment and performance of a specific employee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §82.2-3711.A. 1 and 7, VA Code Ann., such discussions may occur in
Closed Meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Orange County does
hereby authorize discussion of the aforestated matters in Closed Meeting.

Mr. Johnson moved to approve the resolution as presented. Mr. Burkett seconded the motion. Ayes:
Johnson, Burkett, Goodwin, Pace, Frame. Nays: None.

RE:

CERTIFICATION OF CLOSED MEETING
At 11:25 p.m., Mr. Burkett made a motion to adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Orange County has this day adjourned into Closed
Meeting in accordance with a formal vote, and in accordance with the provisions of the Virginia
Freedom of Information Act; and

WHEREAS, the Freedom of Information Act requires certification that such Closed Meeting was
conducted in conformity with the law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Orange County does
hereby certify that to the best of each member's knowledge, i) only public business matters
lawfully exempted from open meeting requirements under the Freedom of Information Act were
discussed in the Closed Meeting to which this certification applies, and ii) only such public
business matters as were identified in the Motion by which the said Closed Meeting was
convened were heard, discussed or considered by it.

Mr. Johnson seconded the motion. Ayes: Johnson, Burkett, Goodwin, Pace, Frame. Nays:

9of 10



None.

RE: ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to discuss, Mr. Burkett moved, seconded by Mr. Goodwin and
carried, to adjourn the meeting at 11:25 p.m. Ayes: Johnson, Burkett, Goodwin, Pace, Frame. Nays:
None.

10 of 10



